

FIR No.141/2016
STATE Vs. KULDEEP & ORS
PS Pul Prahlad Pur
U/s 452/323/325/506/34 IPC

20.09.2024

Present : Sh. R.K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Kuldeep, Raj Kumar, Sunil Kumar, Anoop
Bhati, Jai Karan, Gyani and Balraj are in person.
Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all accused.
Complainant PW8- Veena (**recalled in view of application
u/sec. 311 CrPC, allowed vide order dated 29.07.2019**), absent
despite service.
PW- 3 Ravinder Kumar in person.
PW- 11 Kusum Lata, absent despite service through DCP
concerned.
Sh. Krishan Pal, Ld. Counsel for complainant and all
public witnesses.

Today, the matter is fixed for PE.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf of PW8-
Veena and PW11- Kusum Lata. Same are considered. The aforesaid application
moved on the ground that witnesses are unwell, however, no medical record in
respect of aforesaid witnesses.

Perusal of the record shows that aforesaid two witnesses have been previously
summarised on 28.08.2024 and 04.09.2024 and even on the last two dates, both
witnesses despite service through DCP concerned had not appeared.

**Last and final opportunity is granted to both witnesses to appear
for the next date of hearing.**

**Let, PW8- Veena and PW11- Kusum Lata be summoned through
DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.**

Cost amount of Rs. 2000/- paid to witness PW3- Ravinder Kumar.
Put up for PE on 06.11.2024.

[**Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan**]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
20.09.2024