

FIR No.419/2019
PS Sarita Vihar
U/s 393/398/34 IPC & Section 25/54/59 Arms Act
State Vs. Shahbaj @ Saji & Anr.

01.12.2025

Present : Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Shahbaj @ Saji in person.
Accused **Mohd. Kasif** absent.
Sh. Nazeem Hussain Qureshi and Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsels
for accused persons.
PW- Kamaruddin in person.
PW- Moin Ahmad absent.
MHC(M) in person.

Today, the matter is fixed for PE.

However, accused Mohd. Kasif is absent. No exemption
application moved on his behalf.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Kasif submits that he has no
information qua the aforesaid accused.

Accused Mohd. Kasif has not appeared despite several calls
since morning. Perusal of the record shows accused Mohd. Kasif had not
appeared on 07.10.2024 and 18.10.2024 and therefore, Bailable Warrants
were issued against him. He again not appeared on 20.12.2024 and NBWs
were issued against him and again on his non-appearance on 03.03.2025,
process u/sec. 82 CrPC were issued against him but on the same day on his
appearance, said process were cancelled. Perusal of the record further shows
that on 29.08.2025, again said accused had not appeared and his exemption
was granted at request.

**In view of the conduct of accused Mohd. Kasif, issue NBWs
against him returnable by next date of hearing.**

Process be issued against the surety of accused Mohd. Kasif for the next date of hearing.

Let, witness at sl. no. 1, 2 & 3 as per list of witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE and recording of statement u/sec. 294 CrPC on 20.01.2026.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
01.12.2025_(ak)